

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION

<p>FAIR FIGHT, INC., SCOTT BERSON, JOCELYN HEREDIA, and JANE DOE, Plaintiffs, v. TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT, DEREK SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, MARK WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, JAMES COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1-10, Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00302-SCJ</p>
--	---

**DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pg.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF CASE.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. FINDINGS OF FACT.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Direct or Directed Contact.....	10
1. Individual Voters.....	10
<i>a. Scott Berson.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>b. Gamaliel Turner.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>c. Stefanie Stinetorf.....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>d. Jocelyn Heredia.....</i>	<i>22</i>
2. Dr. Orville Vernon Burton.....	26
3. Catherine Engelbrecht and True The Vote.....	27
4. Derek Somerville.....	51
5. Mark Davis.....	65
V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	125
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove Their Affirmative Case.....	125
Element (A): If Defendants (or Their Agents) Directly Engaged With Others.....	126
Element (B): If Defendants’ Actions Caused or Could Have Caused Voters’ Fear.....	130

Element (C): If the Voters’ Potential Or Experienced Intimidation Was Reasonable.....	130
<i>Factor (1) – Proximity of the Challenges to the Election.....</i>	<i>131</i>
<i>Factor (2) – The Frivolity of the Challenges Made (if any).....</i>	<i>136</i>
<i>Factor (3) – The Intent (or not) To Target Specific Voters or Demographics of Voters.....</i>	<i>143</i>
<i>Factors (4) – The Bounty (or Legal Defense Fund); (5) – The Recruitment of Navy SEALs to Watch (or Work) Polling Places; And (6) – The Publication of Challenged Voters’ Names.....</i>	<i>146</i>
B. Defendants’ Affirmative Defense of Free Speech and Freedom To Petition.....	148
VI. CONCLUSION.....	157

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pg.
<i>BE & K Const. Co. V. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516, 531 (2002).....	6, 141, 152, 153, 154
<i>Beach Blitz Co. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 13 F.4th 1289, 1302 (11th Cir. 2021)....	154
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192, 1194 (11th Cir. 2019).....	135, 150
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317, 1336–37 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Mil. Dept. of Mississippi</i> , 597 F.3d 678, 691 (5th Cir. 2010).....	152
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U. S. 66 (2023).....	6, 7, 157
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 at 746 (2015).....	8
<i>Fair Fight</i> , 413 F.Supp.3d at 1290.....	149
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252, 1270 (11th Cir. 2004).....	149
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1833 (2018).....	149
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	9
<i>Morrill v. Weaver</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Jacobsen</i> , 44 F.4th 853 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Prof. Real Est. Inv’rs v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 49 (1993)...	152, 153
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 66 (2006).....	9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	9
Civil Case No. 1:20-CV-0266-LAG; <i>Majority Forward, et al, v. Ben Hill County Board of Elections and Muscogee County Board of Elections, et al</i> ; in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, Albany Division.....	134

U.S. Const. amend. I.....9

O.C.G.A Section, Chapter 21-2-226(a); 229; 230; 233; et seq.....passim

Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. Section 10307(b).....passim
